
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 24 AUGUST 2015 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on Monday 27 July 2015 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

 
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 
 
In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on Community Safety issues. Where it is considered the 
proposed development has particular implications for Community Safety, this issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the report on that specific application. 
 

  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Category A Applications   
 

 Applications to be dealt with by the District Council without formal consultation with the 
County Council. 
  

5       A5 14/01215/FUL Land Associated With Intack 
Farm, Long Dales Lane, Nether 
Kellet, Carnforth 

Kellet Ward (Pages 1 - 8) 

     
  Erection of a 34.5 metre high wind 

turbine from ground to blade tip with 
associated control box and 
hardstanding for E J Ward & Sons  

  

   
 

  

6       A6 15/00624/FUL Land At Mossgate Park, Mossgate 
Park, Heysham, Lancashire 

Heysham 
South 
Ward 

(Pages 9 - 
13) 

     
  Erection of 15 dwellings (Class C3) 

and associated access for Mr James 
Carman  

  

   
 

  

7       A7 - 15/00714/OUT Land At Bowerham Lane, 
Lancaster, Lancashire 

Scotforth 
East Ward 

(Pages 14 - 
21) 

     
  Outline application for the erection of 

20 dwellings for Messrs Huddleston  
  

      
      
8       A8 15/00297/CU Land Adjacent To Chipping 

House, Chipping Lane, Bay Horse 
Ellel Ward (Pages 22 - 

26) 
     
  Retrospective application for change 

of use of agricultural land for the 
siting of mobile home for domestic 
use with domestic curtilage and 
associated landscaping for Mr Ben 
Morris  

  

      
      
9       A9 15/00967/FUL The Knoll, Westbourne Road, 

Lancaster, Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 27 - 
29) 

     
  Demolition of existing porch and 

erection of a single storey side 
extension for Dr And Mrs Whittle  

  

      
      
10       A10 15/00729/LB The Knoll, Westbourne Road, 

Lancaster, Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 30 - 
32) 

     
  Listed building application for the 

demolition of existing porch and 
  



 

erection of a single storey side 
extension, removal of existing and 
installation of new internal partition 
walls, installation of windows, and 
erection of gates and fence for Dr 
And Mrs Whittle  

      
      
11     Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, Sheila Denwood, 
Andrew Kay, James Leyshon, Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Susie Charles (Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Geoff Knight (Substitute), Richard Newman-Thompson (Substitute), 
Jane Parkinson (Substitute), David Smith (Substitute) and Nicholas Wilkinson (Substitute) 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or 

email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 11 August 2015.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

24 August 2015 

Application Number 

14/01215/FUL 

Application Site 

Land Associated With Intack Farm 
Long Dales Lane 

Nether Kellet 
Carnforth 

Proposal 

Erection of a 34.5 metre high wind turbine from 
ground to blade tip with associated control box and 

hardstanding 

Name of Applicant 

E J Ward & Sons 

Name of Agent 

Mr Richard Corbett 

Decision Target Date 

7 January 2015 

Reason For Delay 

Awaiting appeal decision on nearby wind turbine, 
further information from the applicant, officer 

workloads and changes to national planning guidance 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Holden 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This application would normally have been determined under t
[...]
ls required by conditions. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Material, colour and finish of wind turbine and control box (including no lighting, logos or 

advertisements) 
4. Construction Traffic Management Method Statement 
5. Details of access track 
6. Shadow flicker controls 
7. Noise controls 
8. Wind turbine and associated infrastructure to cease use and be removed from the site entirely within 

25 years of the date of it first producing electricity, or within 3 months following a period of 12 months 
of it not producing electricity 

9. Decommissioning and restoration of land 
10. No micro-siting unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority 
11. Hours of construction 

12. Cabling underground 
13. No tree or shrub planting within 50m of the wind turbine 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance.  



 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do
[...]
 the public, would serve to 
enhance nature conservation interests and add to wider ecological corridors in this area of the District. 
Given the site’s proximity to the M6, woodland contribute to improving the local air quality and provide 
a visual screen between the motorway and the proposed development.     

 
9.6  Subject to the proposed conditions referred to in the report, outline permission can be granted. 
 
Recommendation 

That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to a legal agreement requiring 40% provision of 
affordable housing (50:50 split between intermediate housing and social rent) and the following conditions: 
 

1. Outline planning permission – all matters reserved. 
2. Pedestrian footway along the site’s frontage with Bowerham Lane. 
3. Visibility splay 
4. Off-site highways improvement works (upgraded bus stop, street lighting, pedestrian refuge)  
5. Submission and approval of a construction method statement prior to development (including wheel-

washing facilities) 
6. No development or planting adjacent to the M6 motorway embankment  
7. Mitigation of noise from the motorway for the benefit of those occupying the proposed dwellings  
8. Submission and approval of a scheme for foul and surface water drainage prior to development   
9. Removal, containment or otherwise of any contaminants  
10. Controls over any import of soils to avoid introduction of contaminants  
11. Containment of spillage from tanks during construction  
12. Details of hard and soft landscaping  
13. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement and 10 year (minimum) Landscape Management Plan 
14. Removal of permitted development rights (hardstandings and vehicular access – i.e. to prevent loss of 

proposed front garden to hard surfaces) 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that, for the reasons stated in the report, 
this proposal departs from policies within the Development Plan. However, taking into account the other 
material considerations which are presented in full in the report, it considered that on this occasion these 
outweigh the provisions of the Development Plan, and in this case the proposal can be considered favourably. 
 
In reaching this recommendation the local planning authority and the applicant have positively and proactively 
addressed the issues to enable permission to be granted subject to conditions.    
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

24 August 2015 

Application Number 

15/00297/CU 

Application Site 

Land Adjacent To 
Chipping House 
Chipping Lane 

Bay Horse 

Proposal 

Retrospective application for change of use of 
agricultural land for the siting of mobile home for 

domestic use with domestic curtilage and associated 
landscaping 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Ben Morris 

Name of Agent 

Mrs Melanie Lawrenson 

Decision Target Date 

27 May 2015 

Reason For Delay 

Officer workload 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
a request has been made by Councillor Helen Helme for the application to be reported to the 
Planning Committee. The reason for the request relates to the need for the applicants to live in this 
location given the proximity to their place of work and the village of Dolphinholme which is identified 
as being suitable for further housing development. 

 
1.0 The
[...]
 1.7 metres at the end of the decking area to the south west of the caravan. A storage 
container is also included in the proposal and measures 2.7 metres by 4.8 metres with a height of 
2.5 metres. The application site is approximately 33 metres wide and 46 metres deep and has a row 
of trees along the north west boundary and most of the south east boundary.  The majority of the site 
is grassed and there is an area of hardstanding located adjacent to the north east boundary which is 
used for access and parking. 
 

7.3.2 Although there are large trees along the north western boundary, the caravan and storage container 
are clearly visible from the highway to the north west of the site. As such, it is visible from public 
views outside the site. Both of the adjacent residential properties are constructed from stone and of a 
traditional character and appearance. The application seeks the retention of the static caravan on 
the site on a permanent basis.  Policy DM35 sets out that the Council will expect development to 
contribute positively to the identity and character of the area through good design, having regard to 
local distinctiveness, appropriate siting, layout and palette of materials. The static caravan is finished 
in a cream colour and has a shallow pitched roof, sited close to but at an angle to the north west 
boundary of the site. As a result of its design and appearance, including the colour and materials, it 
is not considered to be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area and is therefore 
contrary to Policies DM35 and DM42.  It does not represent a high quality design and is also 
considered to have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the landscape in this 
locality. 
 

7.4 Impact on residential amenity 
 

7.4.1 Given the distance separating the caravan from the two adjacent dwellings, it is not considered that 
there is a detrimental impact on the privacy or outlook/daylight to these properties. However, as 
a
[...]
restricted residential property in the open countryside does not represent sustainable 
development.  It is not a location that can be made sustainable and so approving the application 
would run contrary to the NPPF and Development Plan policies. The proposal does not represent a 
high quality design and will have an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area 
and the amenities of the static caravan due to the close proximity to an existing agricultural 
contractor’s business. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site is located within the open countryside, divorced from any services and as such is not 
considered to be sustainable in terms of its location.  It is not considered that there are any special 
circumstances, in this instance, to justify a new dwelling in this isolated, unsustainable location.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of the Core Planning Principles and Section 
6 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy SC1 of Lancaster District Core Strategy and 
Policies DM20 and DM42 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 
 

2. As a result of the siting, design and appearance of the static caravan and storage container, it is 
considered that the proposal does not represent a high quality design, is not in keeping with the 
character or appearance of the area, and will have a detrimental visual impact on the landscape in 
this location.  The proposal does therefore not accord with the aims and objectives of the Core 
Planning Principles, Section 7 and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy 
SC5 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy, Policies DM28, DM35 and DM42 of the Development 
Management Development Plan Document and Saved Policy E4 of the Lancaster District Local 
Plan. 
 

3 Given the close proximity of the static caravan to the agricultural contractor’s business, operated in 
association with the adjacent residential property, it is not considered that the proposal provides an 
acceptable level of amenity for the occupiers of the caravan.  As such the proposal is contrary to the 
Core Planning Principles and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
DM35 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm that it takes a positive and proactive 
approach to development proposals, in the interests of delivering sustainable development.  As part of this 
approach the Council offers a pre-application service, aimed at positively influencing development proposals.   
Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage of this service and the resulting proposal is 
unacceptable for the reasons prescribed. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in 
accordance with national law. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

24 August 2015 

Application Number 

15/00967/FUL 

Application Site 

The Knoll 
Westbourne Road 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing porch and erection of a single 
storey side extension 

Name of Applicant 

Dr And Mrs Whittle 

Name of Agent 

Mr Barry Cleminson 

Decision Target Date 

21 September 2015 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 

This form of development would normally be dealt with und
[...]


a detrimental impact upon the residential amenities. 
 

7.4 Trees and Hedges 
 
There are trees and hedges along the boundary of the property and the driveway of the adjoining 
property of Peveril. The proposed single storey extension will be built within the root protection areas 
of the trees and hedges along the boundary.  However, the proposed extension is to project an 
additional 0.7m to the existing porch that is to be demolished and therefore a number of conditions 
are to be applied to safeguard the root protection areas, which include hand digging the foundations. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 Given the nature of the proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation.   
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed erection of an extension has been found acceptable in terms of design and amenities 
of local residents. In respect of these matters, it is in compliance with the relevant Development Plan 
policies and guidance provided in the NPPF.   

 
Recommendation 

Subject to the application being delegated back to the Chief Officer to allow the Press Notice to expire (and no 
new material considerations arising as a consequence of that Notice are presented), that Planning Permission 
BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

Standard 3 year timescale 
Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
Roof to be carried out in accordance with approved details 
Foundations of the single storey extension must be hand dug 
No site fires, chemical storage or cement wash out  
No storage of materials, machinery or equipment 
No tree within the site shall be cut down, up rooted, topped, lopped or destroyed 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 

[...]
 proposal there are no requirements for a legal obligation. 



 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed demolition of existing porch and erection of a single storey side extension, removal of 
existing and installation of new internal partition walls, installation of windows, and erection of gates 
and fence have been found acceptable in terms of design, built heritage conservation and amenities 
of local residents. In respect of these matters, it is in compliance with the relevant Development Plan 
policies and guidance provided in the NPPF.   

 
Recommendation 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Standard 3 year timescale 
Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
Roof to be carried out in accordance with the approved details 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been made having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Human Rights Act 

This recommendation has been reached after consideration of the provisions of The Human Rights Act.  
Unless otherwise stated in this report, the issues arising do not appear to be of such magnitude to override the 
responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for the benefit 

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  24TH AUGUST 2015 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Bateson, Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, Dave Brookes, 
Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding (substitute for Sylvia Rogerson), 
Margaret Pattison, Robert Redfern, David Smith (substitute for James 
Leyshon), Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors June Ashworth, Andrew Kay, James Leyshon and 

Sylvia Rogerson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 Annabelle Holloway Legal Apprentice 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

Prior to consideration of the planning applications on the agenda the Planning Manager 
briefed the Committee on a judicial review that had been brought by two local authorities 
against recent changes to National Planning Practice Guidance, in regard to affordable 
housing planning contributions. 
 
This had the effect of limiting the opportunities for local authorities to negotiate affordable 
housing contributions on smaller housing schemes. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
 
Two Councils, West Berkshire District Council and Reading Borough Council, chose to 
judicially review the legislative change, and on 31 July 2015, a judgement on this review 
was made by the High Court.  The judgement determined that those parts of the National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), along with the Written Ministerial Statement (WMS), 
that reduced affordable housing thresholds to developments of ten units or less last 
November, were not lawful and must not be treated as a material consideration. In effect, 
planning applications must now be determined as if neither had been made, which takes us 
back to the previous position.  
 
In making the decision, Justice Holgate concluded that the guidance contravened the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which sets a presumption in favour of the 
development plan. He also ruled that the consultation process had been unfair.  
 
Following the judgment, the Government has announced that the relevant paragraphs of 
the NPPG will be removed and this is now reflected on the NPPG website. Accordingly, with 
immediate effect, developers will be unable to rely on those paragraphs in negotiations as 
to affordable housing and tariff style infrastructure contributions.  
 
The Government may challenge the decision.  But legal opinion is that the decision appears 
robust and sound and that such an appeal is unlikely to succeed. However, 
notwithstanding the likelihood of an appeal, any Council should now disregard the WMS 
and relevant parts of the NPPG when making planning decisions. 

 
50 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 2015 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

51 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
53 LAND ASSOCIATED WITH INTACK FARM, LONG DALES LANE, NETHER KELLET, 

CARNFORTH  
 
A5 14/01215/FUL Erection of a 34.5 metre high 

wind turbine from ground to 
blade tip with associated 
control box and hardstanding 
for E J Ward & Sons 

Kellet Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Deryck Wright, John Lupton, Paul Adrian Gee 
and Nick Ward spoke in opposition to the application. Tori Heaton, Agent, spoke in 
support of the application and Councillor Susie Charles spoke as County Councillor in 
opposition to the application. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brookes and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 4 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 
  1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
  2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
  3. Material, colour and finish of wind turbine and control box (including no lighting, 

logos or advertisements). 
  4. Construction Traffic Management Method Statement. 
  5. Details of access track. 
  6. Shadow flicker controls. 
  7. Noise controls. 
  8. Wind turbine and associated infrastructure to cease use and be removed from the 

site entirely within 25 years of the date of it first producing electricity, or within 3 
months following a period of 12 months of it not producing electricity. 

  9. Decommissioning and restoration of land. 
  10. No micro-siting unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority. 
  11. Hours of construction. 
  12. Cabling underground. 
  13. No tree or shrub planting within 50m of the wind turbine. 
 
 

54 LAND AT BOWERHAM LANE, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 15/00714/OUT Outline application for the 

erection of 20 dwellings for 
Messrs Huddleston 

Scotforth East 
Ward 

A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, George Long and Richard Kirkman spoke in 
opposition to the application and Graham Sailsbury, Agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Redfern and seconded by Councillor Denwood: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to a legal agreement 
requiring 40% provision of affordable housing (50:50 split between intermediate 
housing and social rent) and the following conditions: 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
 
1. Outline planning permission – all matters reserved. 
2. Pedestrian footway along the site’s frontage with Bowerham Lane. 
3. Visibility splay. 
4. Off-site highways improvement works (upgraded bus stop, street lighting, 

and pedestrian refuge). 
5. Submission and approval of a construction method statement prior to 

development (including wheel-washing facilities). 
6. No development or planting adjacent to the M6 motorway embankment.  
7. Mitigation of noise from the motorway for the benefit of those occupying the 

proposed dwellings.  
8. Submission and approval of a scheme for foul and surface water drainage 

prior to development.   
9. Removal, containment or otherwise of any contaminants.  
10. Controls over any import of soils to avoid introduction of contaminants.  
11. Containment of spillage from tanks during construction.  
12. Details of hard and soft landscaping.  
13. Submission of Arboricultural Method Statement and 10 year (minimum) 

Landscape Management Plan. 
14. Removal of permitted development rights (hardstandings and vehicular 

access – i.e. to prevent loss of proposed front garden to hard surfaces). 
15. Bats and Breeding Birds. 

 
 

Councillor Redfern left the room at this point and returned during the presentation. 
Councillor Redfern did not participate in the vote. 
 
55 LAND ADJACENT TO CHIPPING HOUSE, CHIPPING LANE, BAY HORSE  

 
A8 15/00297/CU Retrospective application for 

change of use of agricultural 
land for the siting of mobile 
home for domestic use with 
domestic curtilage and 
associated landscape for Mr 
Ben Morris. 

Ellel Ward R 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Susie Charles spoke as Ward 
Councillor in support of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Helme and seconded by Councillor Thomas: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 5 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 7 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 5 against, 
with 1 abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is located within the open countryside, divorced from any services and as 

such is not considered to be sustainable in terms of its location.  It is not 
considered that there are any special circumstances, in this instance, to justify a 
new dwelling in this isolated, unsustainable location.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to the aims and objectives of the Core Planning Principles and Section 6 
of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policy SC1 of Lancaster District Core 
Strategy and Policies DM20 and DM42 of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 

 
2. As a result of the siting, design and appearance of the static caravan and storage 

container, it is considered that the proposal does not represent a high quality 
design, is not in keeping with the character or appearance of the area, and will 
have a detrimental visual impact on the landscape in this location.  The proposal 
does therefore not accord with the aims and objectives of the Core Planning 
Principles, Section 7 and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Policy SC5 of the Lancaster District Core Strategy, Policies DM28, DM35 and 
DM42 of the Development Management Development Plan Document and Saved 
Policy E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan. 

 
3. Given the close proximity of the static caravan to the agricultural contractor’s 

business, operated in association with the adjacent residential property, it is not 
considered that the proposal provides an acceptable level of amenity for the 
occupiers of the caravan.  As such the proposal is contrary to the Core Planning 
Principles and Section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy 
DM35 of the Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 
56 LAND AT MOSSGATE PARK, MOSSGATE PARK, HEYSHAM, LANCASHIRE  

 
A6 15/00624/FUL Erection of 15 dwellings (Class 

C3) and associated access for 
Mr James Carman 

Heysham South 
Ward 

W 

 
The application was withdrawn prior to the Committee and no presentation took place. 
 

57 THE KNOLL, WESTBOURNE ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 15/00967/FUL Demolition of existing porch 

and erection of a single storey 
side extension for Dr and Mrs 
Whittle 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the application being delegated back to the Chief Officer to allow the Press 
Notice to expire (and no new material considerations arising as a consequence of that 
Notice are presented), that Planning Permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Roof to be carried out in accordance with approved details. 
4. Foundations of the single storey extension must be hand dug. 
5. No site fires, chemical storage or cement wash out.  
6. No storage of materials, machinery or equipment. 
7. No tree within the site shall be cut down, up rooted, topped, lopped or 

destroyed. 
 

58 THE KNOLL, WESTBOURNE ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 15/00729/LB Listed building application for 

the demolition of existing 
porch and erection of a single 
storey side extension, removal 
of existing and installation of 
new internal partition walls, 
instillation of windows, and 
erection of gates and fence for 
Dr and Mrs Whittle. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Blamire and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 

 

  1. 
  2. 
  3. 

Standard 3 year timescale. 
Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
Roof to be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

24TH AUGUST 2015 

 
59 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  

 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


